

UNIVERSIDAD DE PUERTO RICO EN CAYEY

Chancellor's Office

University of Puerto Rico at Cayey Report - CARES Act

Section 18004(e) of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act" or the "Act")), requires institutions receiving funds under Section 18004 of the Act to submit a report to the Secretary of the Department of Education describing the use of funds distributed from the Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund ("HEERF"). Section 18004(c) of the CARES Act requires institutions to use no less than 50 percent of the funds received from Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students for expenses related to the disruption of campus operations due to coronavirus (including eligible expenses under a student's cost of attendance such as food, housing, course materials, technology, health care, and child care).

Each institution applying for HEERF funds must comply with Section 18004(e) of the CARES Act and submit an initial report (the "30-day Fund Report") to the Secretary thirty (30) days from the date of the institution's Certification and Agreement to the Department and post the information listed below on the institution's primary website. Accordingly, the following information must appear in a format and location that is easily accessible to the public 30 days after the date when the institution received its allocation under 18004(a)(1) and updated every 45 days thereafter.

The following information provides public disclosure and ensure compliance with the requirements of the US Department of Education related to the CARES Act, enacted by President Trump on March 27, 2020. The University of Puerto Rico at Cayey (UPR Cayey) updates its response to the seven criteria requested and listed below:

1. An acknowledgement that the institution signed and returned to the Department the Certification and Agreement and the assurance that the institution has used, or intends to use, no less than 50 percent of the funds received under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students. An acknowledgement that the institution signed and returned to the Department the Certification and Agreement and the assurance that the institution has used, or intends to use, no less than 50 percent of the funds received under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students.

The University of Puerto Rico at Cayey is pleased to inform that we are participating of the CARES Act. We signed and returned to the Department of Education the Certification and Agreement and the assurance that we intend to use no less than 50 percent of the funds received to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students.

(PO Box 372230, Cayey, PR 00737-2230) 205 Ave. Antonio R. Barceló – Cayey, PR 00736-9997 Tel. Directo (787) 738-4660 - (787) 738-2161, Exts. 2119, 2121, 2122 – Fax (787) 738-8039 – rectoria.cayey@upr.edu

Actualización-Información de la Ley CARES Página 2

2. The total amount of funds that the institution will receive or has received from the Department pursuant to the institution's Certification and Agreement [for] Emergency Financial Aid Grants to Students.

UPR Cayey was granted a total of \$5,738,057 under Section 18004 (a) (1) of the CARES Act. At least 50% of that amount, \$2,869,029 is available to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students.

3. The total amount of Emergency Financial Aid Grants distributed to students under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act as of the date of submission (i.e., as of the 30-day Report and every 45 days thereafter).

Up to July 10, 2020, 2020, UPR Cayey has distributed \$2,671,562.88 of the Emergency Financial Aid Grants to eligible students.

4. The estimated total number of students at the institution eligible to participate in programs under Section 484 in Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965 and thus eligible to receive Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act.

UPR Cayey estimated that 2,601 students are eligible to participate in programs under Section 484 in the Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965 and thus eligible to receive Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students under Section 18004 (a) (1).

5. The total number of students who have received an Emergency Financial Aid Grant to students under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act.

As of July 10, 2020, 2,422 students had received the Emergency Financial Aid Grant under Section 18004 (a)(1) of CARES Act.

6. The method(s) used by the institution to determine which students receive Emergency Financial Aid Grants and how much they would receive under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act.

UPR Cayey determined that all eligible students will received an emergency financial aid of \$1,103.04

The following are the guidelines to determine eligibility of students for the Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF) emergency assistance provided by CARES Act:

The requirements to determine eligibility under the guidelines issued by the Federal Department of Education are:

 Although it is not a requirement to have completed the FAFSA, we recommend students to fill it out because it is the most practicable way to demonstrate student's eligibility to Title IV federal student aid programs and meets all general student eligibility criteria in Section 484 of the HEA. Otherwise, students will need to prove eligibility through documentation detailed below in the eligibility criteria table.

- Be a United States citizen or national, be a permanent resident, or belong to an eligible noncitizen category (Excludes foreign students with a study Visa).
- Have a valid Social Security number.
- Maintain satisfactory academic progress (SAP)
- Have a high school diploma or its recognized equivalent
- Be registered in the Selective Service (Male students).
- Have no debt from an overpayment (refund) in Title IV grants.
- Not be in default on a Title IV loan.
- Have returned any fraudulently obtained Title IV funds, if the student is convicted of
 or pled guilty or no contest to charges.
- Not have fraudulently received Title IV loans in excess of annual or aggregate limits
- Have repaid any amount of the Title IV loan overpayments that exceeds the aggregates limits, if the overpayment is inadvertently obtained.
- File with the Department of Education as part of the original financial aid application process, a certification (Statement of Educational Purpose) that includes:
 - o A statement of educational purpose
 - Student's Social Security Number (SSN)
- Not have a federal or state conviction for drug possession or sale.
- 7. Any instructions, directions, or guidance provided by the institution to students concerning the Emergency Financial Aid Grants.

Students who have not completed the FAFSA were granted until Friday, May 23, to fill it out so the Emergency Financial Aid disbursement can be processed. After this date, students who did not complete the FAFSA need to submit all required documentation to validate eligibility in order to process the Emergency Financial Aid payment.

The University of Puerto Rico in Cayey with the Central Administration of the UPR currently provides instructions and guidance to all its constituents (including students) through emails and a website created for this purpose (https://cayey.upr.edu/ley-cares-act-ayuda-heerf/). (It was recommended to students to certify their need for emergency assistance for expenses disrupting campus operations due to coronavirus (including eligible expenses under the cost of a student assistance such as food, course materials, technology, medical expenses and child care) on or before June 30, 2020.

Updated: July 14, 2020